chargeable therewith, then the cost thereof shall be charged to the appropriation made by subsection (3) of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved April 11, 1921.

No. 51, A.]

[Published April 14, 1921.

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 20.11 of the statutes, relating to the editor of the blue book and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 20.11 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.11) (5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, such sums as may be necessary for editing, compiling and printing and distributing the Wisconsin blue book, of which not to exceed one thousand dollars annually may be disbursed for editing and compiling.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved April 11, 1921.

No. 120, A.]

[Published April 14, 1921.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 17.21 of the statutes, relating to the appointment of county officials to fill vacancies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 17.21 of the statutes to read: (17.21) (6) For the information of all concerned appointments by the governor under subsections (1) and (2) and by the state superintendent under subsection (4) of this section shall be reported by the appointing officer to the county clerk. Appointments of the county board under subsection (3) of this section shall be reported by the county clerk to the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1921.